In light of the above, the Board is of the view that the Placing and the Subscription are
the most appropriate fund raising method and are beneficial to the Company. Overall, the
Directors, after taking into account the factors, reasons and circumstances disclosed above,
consider that the terms of the Placing Agreement and the Subscription Agreement are fair and
reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has no intention to dispose of or downsize
the existing businesses or assets of the Group.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 16 –

(E) EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming that the Placing Shares and Subscription Shares will be issued, the expected
changes in the share capital and shareholding structure of the Company resulting from the
Placing and the Subscription (assuming there is no other change in the share capital and
shareholding structure of the Company before the issue of the Placing Shares and Subscription
Shares) are as follows:

Name of Shareholder At the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
the Placing Completion

and Subscription Completion
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Public shareholders:
Placees — — 2,600,000,000 53.52
Other public shareholders 547,118,600 63.77 547,118,600 11.26

Subtotal of public
shareholders 547,118,600 63.77 3,147,118,600 64.78

Subscriber — — 1,400,000,000 28.82

Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong
(Note) 310,850,000 36.23 310,850,000 6.40

Total 857,968,600 100.00 4,857,968,600 100.00

Note: 310,850,000 Shares were held by Brilliant One Holdings Limited (‘‘Brilliant One’’) which was
wholly-owned by GCA Professional Services Group Limited, formerly known as Genius Ideas
International Ltd. GCA Professional Services Group Limited was owned as to 51% by Smart Pick
Investments Limited. Smart Pick Investments Limited was owned as to 89.61% by GC Holdings
Limited which was wholly-owned by Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong, an executive Director. As disclosed in the
Company’s announcement dated 4 August 2015, an aggregate of 310,850,000 Shares (the ‘‘Pledged
Shares’’) held by Brilliant One have been pledged on 8 July 2015 in favour of an independent third